

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

TARGET CORPORATION	X	
	:	
Respondent,	:	
	:	
-and-	:	<b>Case Nos.    29-CA-30804</b>
	:	<b>29-CA-30820</b>
UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS	:	<b>29-CA-30880</b>
LOCAL 1500	:	<b>29-RC-12058</b>
	:	
Charging Party.	:	
	:	
	X	

ANSWERING BRIEF OF CHARGING PARTY UNITED FOOD AND  
COMMERCIAL WORKERS LOCAL 1500 TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS

Attorneys for Charging Party United Food  
and Commercial Workers Local 1500

Jessica Drangel Ochs  
Patricia McConnell  
Meyer, Suozzi, English & Klein, P.C.  
1350 Broadway, Suite 501  
New York, New York 10018  
(212) 239-4999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENTS..... 2

I. The ALJ Correctly Found that the Handbook Provisions Violate Section 8(a)(1) because They Reasonably Tend to Chill Employees in the Exercise of their Section 7 Rights. .... 2

    A. The ALJ Applied the Correct Standard ..... 2

    B. The ALJ Correctly Rejected Respondent’s Defense to the Handbook Violations..... 4

        1. The rules were maintained..... 4

        2. The rules were enforced. .... 6

        3. Evidence of non-enforcement or contravention of the rules is not relevant and is insufficient to find that the ALJ erred..... 7

        4. Respondent’s calls to overrule precedent should be rejected. .... 9

    C. The ALJ Correctly Found Target’s Ban on Solicitation and Distribution for “Commercial Purposes” Can Reasonably Be Construed to Encompass Union Activity..... 9

        1. Respondent portrays unions as a business..... 10

        2. Target enforced its no solicitation and no distribution rules. .... 12

    D. The ALJ Correctly Found that the Handbook’s Information Security Policies Unlawfully Prohibit Employees from Discussing Their Terms and Conditions of Employment..... 14

    E. The ALJ Correctly Found Respondent’s “After Hours” Policy for Off-Duty Employees Unlawful..... 18

    F. The ALJ Correctly Held Respondent’s Dress Code Policy Interferes with Employees’ Section 7 Rights..... 20

    G. The ALJ Correctly Held Respondent’s Parking Lot Policy Restricts Section 7 Rights..... 22

II. The ALJ Correctly Found Respondent’s Store Closing Leaflet Unlawfully Threatened Employees and Constituted Objectionable Conduct. .... 24

III. The ALJ Correctly Directed a Second Election because Respondent Committed Unfair Labor Practices that Affected the Entire Bargaining Unit and Interfered with the Election. .... 29

    A. The ALJ Correctly Found that the “Virtually Impossible” Standard Was Not Met. .... 29

B.	The Handbook Rules Constitute Grounds for Overturning the Election. ....	32
C.	Respondent’s Exceptions to the Direction of a Second Election Lack Merit. ....	34
D.	The Board has Overturned Elections where the Tally Results were Similar to Those Present Here .....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Arkema, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 103 (2011).....	23
<i>Baldor Electric Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 614 (1979).....	7
<i>Chardan Inc., d/b/a, Perfect Art.</i> , 332 NLRB 859 (2000).....	39
<i>Children’s Center for Behavioral Development</i> , 347 NLRB 35 (2006).....	12
<i>Cintas Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB, 943, 946 (2005) enfd. 482 F.3d 463, 467 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	2, 3, 14, 36
<i>Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 498 (1986).....	32, 38
<i>Custom Trim Products</i> , 255 NLRB 787 (1981).....	2
<i>Dal Tex Optical Co.</i> , 137 NLRB 1782 (1962).....	29
<i>Double Eagle Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 112 (2004), <i>enf’d in rel. part</i> 414 F. 3d. 1249 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1331 (2006).....	16, 17
<i>Eldorado Tool, Division of Quamco, Inc. (Eldorado Tool)</i> , 325 NLRB 222 (1997).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Enola Super Thrift</i> , 233 NLRB 409 (1977).....	29
<i>Evergreen America Corp.</i> , 348 NLRB 178 (2006).....	31
<i>Evergreen America Corp.</i> , 348 NLRB 178, 178 (2006).....	39
<i>Fairfax Hospital</i> , 310 NLRB 299 (1993).....	24
<i>Flamingo Hilton -Laughlin</i> , 330 NLRB 287 (1999).....	17

<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 847 (2001).....	33, 38
<i>Georgetown Dress Corporation</i> , 201 NLRB 102 (1973).....	27
<i>Gold Coast Rest. Corp., d/b/a Bryant &amp; Cooper Steakhouse</i> , 304 NLRB 750 (1991).....	27, 28
<i>Homer Bronson Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 512 (2007), enf'd, 273 Fed. Appx. 32 (2d. Cir. 2008).....	27, 28
<i>In re Newburg Eggs, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 171 (2011).....	37
<i>IRIS U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1013 (2001).....	31, 33, 38
<i>Jewish Home for the Elderly of Fairfield County</i> , 343 NLRB 1069 (2004).....	25, 31, 38, 39
<i>Jurys Boston Hotel</i> , 356 NLRB No. 114, slip op. at 1-4 (2011).....	passim
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998).....	2, 18, 19
<i>Longs Drug Stores</i> , 347 NLRB 500 (2006).....	36, 37
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004).....	passim
<i>Monroe Tube Co.</i> , 220 NLRB 302 (1975).....	39
<i>N. L. R. B. v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) .....	24, 27, 31, 39
<i>Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 329 NLRB 990 (1999).....	25, 26
<i>P.S.K. Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 34 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>Pacific Beach Hotel</i> , 342 NLRB 372 (2004).....	33

<i>Passavant Memorial Area Hospital,</i> 237 NLRB 138 (1978).....	7
<i>Radisson Place Minneapolis,</i> 307 NLRB 94 (1992).....	4
<i>Register Guard,</i> 351 NLRB 1110 (2007).....	14
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 324 US 793 (1945) .....	19
<i>Roomstores of Phoenix, LLC,</i> 357 NLRB No. 143 (2011).....	3, 22
<i>Safeway, Inc.,</i> 338 NLRB 525, 526 (2002).....	35
<i>Tri-County Medical Center,</i> 222 NLRB 1089 (1976).....	18
<i>Turner Shoe Co., Inc.,</i> 249 NLRB 144 (1980).....	27
<i>Vestal Nursing Ctr.,</i> 328 NLRB 87 (1999).....	30, 32
<i>W.D. Manor Mech. Contractors,</i> 357 NLRB No. 128, slip op. at 14-15 (2011).....	27
<i>W San Diego,</i> 348 NLRB 372 (2006).....	20
